March 2018 DocID17741 Rev 9 1/13
This is information on a product in full production. www.st.com
SM6TY
Automotive 600 W Transil™
Datasheet - production data
Features
 AEC-Q101 qualified
 Peak pulse power:

 DocID17741 Rev 9 3/13
Table 2: Electrical characteristics parameter values (Tamb = 25 °C, unless otherwise specified)
Order code
IRM max at VRM VBR at IR(1) 10 / 1000 µs 8 / 20µs αT(2)
VCL IPP RD VCL IPP RD
25
°C
85
°C
Min. Typ. Max.
Max.
Max. Max.
Max.
µA V V mA V(3) A(4) Ω V A Ω
10-
4/°C
SM6T6V8AY/CAY 20 50 5.80 6.45 6.8 7.14 10 10.5 57 0.059 14.4 275 0.027 5.7
SM6T7V5AY/CAY 20 50 6.40 7.13 7.5 7.88 10 11.3 53 0.065 15.2 266 0.027 6.1
SM6T10AY/CAY 20 50 8.55 9.5 10.0 10.5 1 14.5 41 0.098 18.6 215 0.038 7.3
SM6T12AY/CAY 0.2 1 10.2 11.4 12 12.6 1 16.7 36 0.114 21.7 184 0.049 7.8
SM6T15AY/CAY 0.2 1 12.8 14.3 15 15.8 1 21.2 28 0.193 27.2 147 0.078 8.4
SM6T16V5AY/CAY 0.2 1 14.1 15.7 16.5 17.3 1 23.1 26 0.254 29 136 0.092 8.6
SM6T18AY/CAY 0.2 1 15.3 17.1 18 18.9 1 25.2 24 0.263 32.5 123 0.111 8.8
SM6T22AY/CAY 0.2 1 18.8 20.9 22 23.1 1 30.6 20 0.375 39.3 102 0.159 9.2
SM6T24AY/CAY 0.2 1 20.5 22.8 24 25.2 1 33.2 18 0.444 42.8 93 0.189 9.4
SM6T27AY/CAY 0.2 1 23.1 25.7 27 28.4 1 37.5 16 0.569 48.3 83 0.240 9.6
SM6T30AY/CAY 0.2 1 25.6 28.5 30 31.5 1 41.5 14.5 0.690 53.5 75 0.293 9.7
SM6T33AY/CAY 0.2 1 28.2 31.4 33 34.7 1 45.7 13.1 0.840 59.0 68 0.357 9.8
SM6T36AY/CAY 0.2 1 30.8 34.2 36 37.8 1 49.9 12 1.01 64.3 62 0.427 9.9
SM6T39AY/CAY 0.2 1 33.3 37.1 39 41.0 1 53.9 11.1 1.16 69.7 57 0.504 10.0
SM6T42AY/CAY 0.2 1 36 40 42.1 44.2 1 58.1 10.3 1.35 76 52 0.611 10.0
SM6T47AY/CAY 0.2 1 40 44 46.7 49.0 1 64.5 9.7 1.59 84.0 48.0 0.728 10.1
SM6T56AY/CAY 0.2 1 47.6 53.2 56 58.8 1 76.6 7.8 2.28 100 40 1.030 10.0
SM6T68AY/CAY 0.2 1 58.1 64.6 68 71.4 1 92 6.5 3.17 121 33 1.503 10.4
SM6T75AY/CAY 0.2 1 64.1 71.3 75 78.8 1 103 5.8 4.17 134 30 1.84 10.5
SM6T82AY/CAY 0.2 1 70.0 77.8 81.9 86.0 1 113 5.5 4.91 146 27.0 2.22 10.5
Notes:
(1)Pulse test: tp < 50 ms
(2)To calculate VBR or VCL versus junction temperature, use the following formulas: VBR at TJ = VBR at 25 °C x (1 + αT x (TJ - 25)) VCL
at TJ = VCL at 25 °C x (1 + αT x (TJ-25))

WW: Week
Cathode bar (unidirectional devices only )
Ordering information SM6TY
10/13 DocID17741 Rev 9
3 Ordering information
Figure 19: Ordering information scheme
Table 4: Ordering information
Order code Marking Package Weight Base qty. Delivery mode
SM6TxxxAy/CAy(1) See Table 5: "Marking". SMB 0.11 g 2500 Tape and reel
Notes:
(1)Where xxx is nominal value of VBR and A or CA indicates unidirectional or bidirectional version. See Table 2:
"Electrical characteristics parameter values (Tamb = 25 °C, unless otherwise specified)" for list of
available devices and their order codes
SM 6 T XX CA
Surface mount
Peak pulse power
6 = 600 W Transil in SMB
Breakdown voltage
30 = 30 V
Types
CA = Bidirectional
A = Unidirectional
Automotive grade
Y
SM6TY Ordering information
 DocID17741 Rev 9 11/13
Table 5: Marking
Order code Marking Order code Marking
SM6T6V8AY DEY SM6T6V8CAY LEY
SM6T7V5AY DGY SM6T7V5CAY LGY
SM6T10AY DPY SM6T10CAY LPY
SM6T12AY DTY SM6T12CAY LTY
SM6T15AY DXY SM6T15CAY LXY
SM6T16V5AY DZY SM6T16V5CAY LZY
SM6T18AY EEY SM6T18CAY MYE
SM6T22AY EKY SM6T22CAY MKY
SM6T24AY EMY SM6T24CAY MMY
SM6T27AY EPY SM6T27CAY MPY
SM6T30AY ERY SM6T30CAY MRY
SM6T33AY ETY SM6T33CAY MTY
SM6T36AY EVY SM6T36CAY MVY
SM6T39AY EXY SM6T39CAY MXY
SM6T42AY FBY SM6T42CAY NAY
SM6T47AY FAY SM6T47CAY NBY
SM6T56AY FLY SM6T56CAY NLY
SM6T68AY FQY SM6T68CAY NQY
SM6T75AY FSY SM6T75CAY NSY
SM6T82AY FWY SM6T82CAY NWY
Revision history SM6TY
12/13 DocID17741 Rev 9
4 Revision history
Table 6: Document revision history
Date Revision Changes
15-Sep-2010 1 Initial release.
18-Oct-2011 2
Deleted old Table 2. Thermal parameter. Updated Table 2 and added
order codes in Table 4. Updated Figure 5, Figure 10 and Figure 11.
Updated Complies with the following standards on page 1.
27-Mar-2012 3 Added footnote on page 1.
26-Sep-2014 4 Updated Table 2 and Table 4. Reformatted to current standard.
19-Nov-2014 5 Updated Figure 7 and Figure 8.
05-Oct-2015 6 Updated Figure 17.
09-Jan-2018 7
Updated Table 2: "Electrical characteristics parameter values (Tamb =
25 °C, unless otherwise specified)".
16-Mar-2018 8 Updated revision numbering.
20-Mar-2018 9 Updated order code SM6T16V5AY/SM6T16V5CAY.
SM6TY
 DocID17741 Rev 9 13/13
IMPORTANT NOTICE – PLEASE READ CAREFULLY
STMicroelectronics NV and its subsidiaries (“ST”) reserve the right to make changes, corrections, enhancements, modifications , and